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(Convenience Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Shareholders, Board of Directors and Management of
Ultrapar Participacdes S.A.
Sédo Paulo - SP

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information of Ultrapar
Participagdes S.A. (the “Company”), identified as Parent and Consolidated, respectively, included in the Interim
Financial Information Form (ITR), for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, which comprises the balance
sheet as of March 31, 2015 and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash
flows for the three-month period then ended, including the explanatory notes.

The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the individual and consolidated interim financial
information in accordance with technical pronouncement CPC 21 (R1) - Interim Financial Information and
international standard IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board -
IASB, as well as for the presentation of such information in accordance with the standards issued by the Brazilian
Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM), applicable to the preparation of the Interim Financial Information
(ITR). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Brazilian and international standards on review of interim financial
information (NBC TR 2410 and ISRE 2410 - Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent
Auditor of the Entity, respectively). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily
of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on auditing and,
consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might
be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion on interim financial information

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying individual and
consolidated interim financial information included in the interim financial information referred to above was not
prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with CPC 21 (R1) and IAS 34, applicable to the preparation of
Interim Financial Information (ITR), and presented in accordance with the standards issued by the CVM.
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Other matters
Statements of value added

We have also reviewed the individual and consolidated statements of value added (DV A) for the three-month period
ended March 31, 2015, prepared under the responsibility of the Company’s Management, the presentation of which is
required by the standards issued by the CVM applicable to the preparation of Interim Financial Information (ITR) and
considered as supplemental information for International Financial Reporting Standards - IFRSs, which do not require
the presentation of DVA. These statements were subject to the same review procedures described above, and, based
on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that they were not prepared, in all material
respects, consistently with the individual and consolidated interim financial information taken as a whole.

The accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information has been translated into English for the
convenience of readers outside Brazil.

Sao Paulo, May 6, 2015

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU Edimar Facco
Auditores Independentes Engagement Partner
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Ultrapar Participagdes S.A. and Subsidiaries
Balance Sheets

as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Financial investments
Trade receivables, net
Inventories, net
Recoverable taxes, net
Dividends receivable
Other receivables

Prepaid expenses, net
Total current assets

Non-current assets

Financial investments

Trade receivables, net

Related parties

Deferred income and social contribution taxes
Recoverable taxes, net

Escrow deposits

Other receivables

Prepaid expenses, net

Investments

In subsidiaries
In joint-ventures
In associates

Note

NNk

10

8.a
9.a

10

11.a
11.a;11.b
11.c

Parent

03/31/2015

207,740
19,915

17,627
57,110
17,492
16
319,900

750,000
13,758
39,004

148

802,910

7,416,481
29,513

119,227
67,864

30,713
448,233
15,881
39
681,957

806,456
1,479
23,122
148

831,205

7,099,524
24,076

Consolidated

12/31/2014  03/31/2015

2,493,995
1,304,590
2,819,205
2,347,317

641,965

66,469
109,044
9,782,585

220,800
146,220
15,490
494,680
77,508
707,031
8,138
126,185
1,796,052

54,837
22,763

12/31/2014

2,827,369
1,441,813
2,604,101
1,925,002

593,462

43,342
67,268
9,502,357

130,940
143,806
10,858
462,573
75,404
696,835
5,832
131,228
1,657,476

54,508



