ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC Form 6-K May 06, 2015

Form 6-K

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Report Of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant To Rule 13a-16 Or 15d-16 Of The Securities Exchange Act Of 1934

For the month of May, 2015

Commission File Number: 001-14950

ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC. (Translation of Registrant's Name into English)

Avenida Brigadeiro Luis Antonio, 1343, 9° Andar São Paulo, SP, Brazil 01317-910 (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:

Form X Form 20-F 40-F

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Yes No X

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Yes No X

ULTRAPAR HOLDINGS INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEM

- 1. Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2015 Report on Review of Interim Financial Information
- 2. 1Q15 Earnings release
- 3. Board of Directors Minutes

Item 1

(Convenience Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)

Ultrapar Participações S.A.

Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2015 Report on Review of Interim Financial Information

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Auditores Independentes

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries	
Individual and Consolidated Interim Financial Information for the Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2015	
Table of Contents	
Report on Review of Interim Financial Information	3 – 4
Balance Sheets	5 – 6
Income Statements	7
Statements of Comprehensive Income	8
Statements of Changes in Equity	9 – 10
Statements of Cash Flows - Indirect Method	11 – 12
Statements of Value Added	13
Notes to the Interim Financial Information	14 - 89

(Convenience Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Shareholders, Board of Directors and Management of Ultrapar Participações S.A. São Paulo - SP

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information of Ultrapar Participações S.A. (the "Company"), identified as Parent and Consolidated, respectively, included in the Interim Financial Information Form (ITR), for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, which comprises the balance sheet as of March 31, 2015 and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended, including the explanatory notes.

The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the individual and consolidated interim financial information in accordance with technical pronouncement CPC 21 (R1) - Interim Financial Information and international standard IAS 34 - Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board - IASB, as well as for the presentation of such information in accordance with the standards issued by the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM), applicable to the preparation of the Interim Financial Information (ITR). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Brazilian and international standards on review of interim financial information (NBC TR 2410 and ISRE 2410 - Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, respectively). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with standards on auditing and, consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion on interim financial information

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information included in the interim financial information referred to above was not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with CPC 21 (R1) and IAS 34, applicable to the preparation of Interim Financial Information (ITR), and presented in accordance with the standards issued by the CVM.

Other matters

Statements of value added

We have also reviewed the individual and consolidated statements of value added (DVA) for the three-month period ended March 31, 2015, prepared under the responsibility of the Company's Management, the presentation of which is required by the standards issued by the CVM applicable to the preparation of Interim Financial Information (ITR) and considered as supplemental information for International Financial Reporting Standards - IFRSs, which do not require the presentation of DVA. These statements were subject to the same review procedures described above, and, based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that they were not prepared, in all material respects, consistently with the individual and consolidated interim financial information taken as a whole.

The accompanying individual and consolidated interim financial information has been translated into English for the convenience of readers outside Brazil.

São Paulo, May 6, 2015

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU Auditores Independentes Edimar Facco Engagement Partner

4

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Balance Sheets

as of March 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais)

(In thousands of Brazilian Reals)		Parent		Consolidated	
Assets	Note	03/31/2015	12/31/2014	03/31/2015	12/31/2014
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	4	207,740	119,227	2,493,995	2,827,369
Financial investments	4	19,915	67,864	1,304,590	1,441,813
Trade receivables, net	5	-	-	2,819,205	2,604,101
Inventories, net	6	-	-	2,347,317	1,925,002
Recoverable taxes, net	7	17,627	30,713	641,965	593,462
Dividends receivable		57,110	448,233	-	-
Other receivables		17,492	15,881	66,469	43,342
Prepaid expenses, net	10	16	39	109,044	67,268
Total current assets		319,900	681,957	9,782,585	9,502,357
Non-current assets					
Financial investments	4	-	-	220,800	130,940
Trade receivables, net	5	-	-	146,220	143,806
Related parties	8.a	750,000	806,456	15,490	10,858
Deferred income and social contribution taxes	9.a	13,758	1,479	494,680	462,573
Recoverable taxes, net	7	39,004	23,122	77,508	75,404
Escrow deposits	23	148	148	707,031	696,835
Other receivables		-	-	8,138	5,832
Prepaid expenses, net	10	-	-	126,185	131,228
		802,910	831,205	1,796,052	1,657,476
Investments					
In subsidiaries	11.a	7,416,481	7,099,524	-	-
In joint-ventures	11.a;11.b	29,513	24,076	54,837	54,508
In associates	11.c	-	-	22,763	